

No. 35521-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
07 JUN 18 PM 2:53  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DEPUTY

---

IN RE: THE PORT OF TAHUYA,

A Washington Port District

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT PORT OF TAHUYA

---

Robert I. Goodstein  
Ralph U. Klose  
Goodstein Law Group PLLC  
1001 Pacific Ave, Ste 400  
Tacoma WA 98402  
(253) 779-4000  
Attorneys for Respondent  
Port of Tahuya

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	<u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES</u>	1
II.	<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
	A. <u>Statutory Background</u>	1
	B. <u>Facts and Procedural Background</u>	3
III.	<u>ARGUMENT</u>	9
	<u>Introduction and Summary of Argument</u>	9
	A. <u>The trial court found that the Port was solvent</u>	10
	B. <u>Substantial evidence supports the finding of solvency</u>	15
	C. <u>Pending claims do not preclude a finding of solvency</u>	16
	D. <u>Claims do not exceed Port assets</u>	20
	E. <u>The Carey lawsuit is without merit</u>	21
IV.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Berrocal v. Fernandez</i> , 155 Wn.2d 585, 594-595, 121 P.3d 82 (2005)	19
<i>Blueshield v. State Office of Insurance Commissioner</i> , 131 Wn.App. 639, 648, 128 P.3d 640 (2006)	19
<i>Johnson v. Department of Licensing</i> , 71 Wn.App. 326, 332, 858 P.2d 1112 (1993)	13
<i>Lang v. Hougan</i> , 136 Wn.App. 708, 716, 150 P.3d 622 (2007)	13
<i>Superior Asphalt &amp; Concrete Co. v. Department of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 84 Wn.App. 401, 406, 929 P.2d 1120 (1997)	17
<i>Wallace Real Estate Investment, Inc. v. Groves</i> , 72 Wn.App. 759, 770, 868 P.2d 149 (1994)	13

### Statutes

RCW 42.17.340	21
RCW 53.48	1, 17
RCW 53.48.020	1
RCW 53.48.030	1, 4
RCW 53.48.040	1, 9, 24
RCW 53.48.050	2, 19
RCW 53.48.060	2, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19
RCW 53.48.080	2
RCW 53.48.090	2

### Other

Financial Accounting Standards Board Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 5 (“FAS 5”)	8, 9, 17, 18
